T-Comm Tом 18. #9-2024
4
ВЫСОКОЭФФЕКТИВНЫЙ МНОГОУРОВНЕВЫЙ GAN FET
ШИМ МОДУЛЯТОР ДЛЯ ПЕРЕДАТЧИКОВ ЦИФРОВОГО
РАДИОВЕЩАНИЯ ДИАПАЗОНА ОВЧ
Ключевые слова: GaN FET, усилитель мощности,
раздельное усиление составляющих, многоуровневый
ШИМ-модулятор, оптимизация порогов квантования,

3,9...5,5 раз в зависимости от значения параметра масштаба 
Рэлеевского распределения амплитуд огибающей. Для наибо-
лее распространенных сигналов цифрового радиовещания
диапазона ОВЧ (DRM+, RAVIS), характеризующихся значе-
нием   0.7 , средняя мощность потерь снижается в 4,7 раза.
Рассмотрение принципов практической реализации
предлагаемого способа повышения среднего КПД ШИМ
модулятора для передатчиков цифрового радиовещания
диапазона ОВЧ показало возможность его осуществления.
T-Comm Tом 18. #9-2024
10
ЭЭЛЛЕЕККТТРРООННИИККАА..  РРААДДИИООТТЕЕХХННИИККАА
Литература
1. Santos V.M.J.D. The current state and trends of the development of
digital tele-radio broadcasting systems in the world // Synchroinfo Journal,
vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 17-23, 2021. DOI: 10.36724/2664-066X-2021-7-1-17-23.
2. Варламов О.В., Варламов В.О., Долгопятова А.В. Международная
сеть DRM вещания для создания информационного поля в Арктике //
T-Comm: Телекоммуникации и транспорт. 2019. Т. 13. № 9. С. 9-16.
3. Maier F., Tissen A., Waal A. Evaluation of the Channel Properties for

11. Varlamov O.V., Gromorushkin V.N., Kozyrev V.B., Melan'in A.V.
Addition of the power outputs from push-pull voltage-switching oscillators
having a resistive load // Radioelectronics and Communications Systems
(English translation of Izvestiya Vysshikh Uchebnykh Zavedenii
Radioelektronika), vol. 32, no. 7, pp. 30, 1989.
12. Нго К.Ф., Варламов О.В. Инженерно-технические принципы
построения высокоэффективных линейных радиопередатчиков
носимых радиосредств // T-Comm: Телекоммуникации и транспорт.
2024. Т. 18. № 4. С. 4-14. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2024-18-4-4-14.
13. Варламов О.В., Нгуен Д.К., Грычкин С.Е. Комбинирование
синтетических методов высокоэффективного высокочастотного
усиления // T-Comm: Телекоммуникации и транспорт. 2021. Том 15.
№9. С. 11-16. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2021-15-9-11-16.
14. Kahn L.R. Single-Sideband Transmission by Envelope Elimination
and Restoration // in Proceedings of the IRE, vol. 40, no. 7, pp. 803-806,
July 1952, doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1952.273844.
15. Gromorushkin V.N., Varlamov O.V. Experimental Studies of the
Envelope Elimination and Restoration HF Power Amplifier Characteristics with
Broadband Unmatched Load // 2021 Systems of Signal Synchronization,
Generating and Processing in Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO, 2021, pp.
1-4, doi: 10.1109/SYNCHROINFO51390.2021.9488387.
16. Varlamov O.V., Grebennikov A. Experimental Studies of Envelope
Elimination and Restoration HF Power Amplifier Characteristics with
Narrow-band Matched Load // 2022 Systems of Signal Synchronization,
Generating and Processing in Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO),
2022, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SYNCHROINFO55067.2022.9840873.
17. Varlamov O.V. Multiphase PWM characteristics in the EER
transmitter envelope path //  2021 International Conference on Engineering
Management of Communication and Technology (EMCTECH), 2021, pp. 1-5,
doi: 10.1109/EMCTECH53459.2021.9619166.

Consideration of the practical implementation principles of the proposed method for increasing the PWM modulator for VHF digital
radio broadcasting transmitter's average efficiency showed the possibility of its implementation.
Keywords: envelope elimination and restoration, GaN FET, measurement results, multi-level PWM modulator, power amplif ier,
power efficiency, quantization thresholds optimization.
References
[1] V.M.J.D. Santos, “The current state and trends of the development of digital tele-radio broadcasting systems in the world,”
Synchroinfo Journal, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 17-23, 2021. DOI: 10.36724/2664-066X-2021-7-1-17-23.
[2]. O.V. Varlamov, V.O. Varlamov, A.V. Dolgopyatova, “DRM broadcasting international network to create an information field in the
Arctic region,” T-Comm, 2019, vol. 13, no.9, pр. 9-16.
[3] F. Maier, A.Tissen, A. Waal, “Evaluation of the Channel Properties for a DRM+ System and Field Tests in the VHF-Band III (174-230
Mhz),” 2010 6th International Conference on Wireless and Mobile Communications, Valencia, Spain, 2010, pp. 160-163, doi:
10.1109/ICWMC.2010.41.
[4] F. Maier, A.Tissen, A. Waal, “Evaluations and measurements of a single frequency network with DRM+,” European Wireless 2012;
18th European Wireless Conference, Poznan, Poland, 2012, pp. 1-5.
[5] F. Maier, A.Tissen, A. Waal, “Evaluations and measurements of a transmitter delay diversity system for DRM+,” 2012 IEEE Wireless
Communications and Networking Conference (WCNC), Paris, France, 2012, pp. 1180-1184, doi: 10.1109/WCNC.2012.6213955.
[6] A.V. Dvorkovich, V.P. Dvorkovich, V.A. Irtyuga, K.S. Mityagin, “Field Tests of Digital Terrestrial Multimedia Broadcasting System
RAVIS,” 2018 Engineering and Telecommunication (EnT-MIPT), Moscow, Russia, 2018, pp. 3-7, doi: 10.1109/EnT-MIPT.2018.00008.
[7] A. Waal, “Coexistence of television broadcasting, FM broadcasting, digital broadcasting in DAB and DRM+ standards calculation
methodology,” Synchroinfo Journal, 2024, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 18-23. DOI: 10.36724/2664-066X-2024-10-1-18-23.
[8] A.V. Dolgopyatova, O.V. Varlamov, “Analysis of Long-Range VHF Radio Waves Propagation to Specify Protection Ratios Between
Coexisting DRM+, RAVIS and IBOC Systems,” 2021 Systems of Signal Synchronization, Generating and Processing in Telecommunications
(SYNCHROINFO, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SYNCHROINFO51390.2021.9488392.
[9] S.E. Grychkin, “Energy efficiency increasing of radio transmitters,” T-Comm, 2023. vol. 17, no.5, pр. 25-31. DOI: 10.36724/2072-
8735-2023-17-5-25-31
[10] O.V. Varlamov, I.A. Goncharov, V.G. Lavrushenkov, “High-power HF digital-analog converter for SSB signal power amplifiers,”
Telecommunications and Radio Engineering (English translation of Elektrosvyaz and Radiotekhnika), vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 49, 1989.
[11] O.V. Varlamov, V.N. Gromorushkin, V.B. Kozyrev, A.V. Melan'in, “Addition of the power outputs from push-pull voltage-switch-
ing oscillators having a resistive load,” Radioelectronics and Communications Systems (English translation of Izvestiya Vysshikh Uchebnykh
Zavedenii Radioelektronika), vol. 32, no. 7, pp. 30, 1989.
[12] Ngo Quoc Fung, O.V. Varlamov, “Engineering and technical principles of highly effective linear radio transmitters construction for
HF manpack radios,” T-Comm, 2024, vol. 18, no.4, pр. 4-14. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2024-18-4-4-14.
[13] O.V. Varlamov, D.C. Nguyen, S.E. Grychkin, “Combination of synthetic high-performance RF amplification techniques,” T-Comm,
vol. 15, no.9, pр. 11-16. 2021. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2021-15-9-11-16.
[14] L.R. Kahn, “Single-Sideband Transmission by Envelope Elimination and Restoration,” Proceedings of the IRE, vol. 40, no. 7, pp. 803-
806, July 1952, doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1952.273844.
T-Comm Tом 18. #9-2024
12
ЭЭЛЛЕЕККТТРРООННИИККАА..  РРААДДИИООТТЕЕХХННИИККАА
[15] V.N. Gromorushkin, O.V. Varlamov, “Experimental Studies of the Envelope Elimination and Restoration HF Power Amplifier
Characteristics with Broadband Unmatched Load,” 2021 Systems of Signal Synchronization, Generating and Processing in
Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SYNCHROINFO51390.2021.9488387.
[16] O.V. Varlamov, A. Grebennikov, “Experimental Studies of Envelope Elimination and Restoration HF Power Amplifier
Characteristics with Narrow-band Matched Load,” 2022 Systems of Signal Synchronization, Generating and Processing in
Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO), 2022, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SYNCHROINFO55067.2022.9840873.
[17] O.V. Varlamov, “Multiphase PWM characteristics in the EER transmitter envelope path,” 2021 International Conference on
Engineering Management of Communication and Technology (EMCTECH), 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/EMCTECH53459.2021.9619166.
[18] D.C. Nguyen, O.V. Varlamov, “Simulation Model for Switching Mode Envelope Elimination and Restoration RF Power Amplifiers
Research,” 2022 Systems of Signal Synchronization, Generating and Processing in Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO), 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/SYNCHROINFO55067.2022.9840917.
[19] D.C. Nguyen, O.V. Varlamov, “Simulation model for studying the operation of switching mode envelope elimination and restoration
RF power amplifiers for a narrow-band load,” H&ES Reserch. 2022. Vol. 14. No 2. P. 10-18. doi: 10.36724/2409-5419-2022-14-2-10-18.
[20] O. Varlamov, D.C. Nguyen, A. Grebennikov, “Broadband and Efficient Envelope Amplifier for Envelope Elimination and
Restoration/Envelope Tracking Higher-Efficiency Power Amplifiers,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 23, p. 9173, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.3390/s22239173.
[21] O.V. Varlamov, “Powerful broadband DC amplifiers for modulation path of transmitters with separate amplification,” T-Comm,
2022. vol. 16, no.11, pр. 4-14. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2022-16-11-4-14.
[22] S.E. Grychkin, A.M. Zakharov, O.V. Varlamov, “Method for calculating the efficiency of a PWM modulator based on GaN FET tran-
sistors,” T-Comm, 2023. vol. 17, no.9, pр. 19-27. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-2023-17-9-19-27.
[23] S.E. Grychkin, O.V. Varlamov, “Experimental Studies of a Multi-level GaN FET PWM Modulator,” 2024 Systems of Signal
Synchronization, Generating and Processing in Telecommunications (SYNCHROINFO), Vyborg, Russian Federation, 2024, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/SYNCHROINFO61835.2024.10617545.
[24] D.C. Nguyen, V.N. Gromorushkin, O. Varlamov, “Theoretical Comparison of Different Envelope Elimination and Restoration
Transmitter PWM Modulator Configurations to Expand the Possible Antenna Mismatch,” Sensors 23, 2023. no. 23: 9466.
[25] D.C. Nguyen,  O.V. Varlamov, “Dependence of modern telecommunication signals transmitter with components separation out-
put signal distortion level on the envelope path filter parameters,” T-Comm, 2023. vol. 17, no.2, pр. 12-26. DOI: 10.36724/2072-8735-
2023-17-2-12-26.
[26] R.Yu. Ivanyushkin, A. Waal, “The computer modeling of class -D and -DE switching-mode power amplifiers for VHF digital radio
broadcast equipment,” Synchroinfo Journal, 2023, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 21-25. DOI: 10.36724/2664-066X-2023-9-4-21-25.
[27] O.V. Varlamov, “Experimental Study of a Synchronous DVB-T2 Network in the Yaroslavl Region. Problems with Some
Manufacturers' Receivers,” 2020 International Conference on Engineering Management of Communication and Technology (EMCTECH),
Vienna, Austria, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EMCTECH49634.2020.9261562.
[28] A. Pastukh, V. Tikhvinskiy, S. Dymkova, O. Varlamov, “Challenges of Using the L-Band and S-Band for Direct-to-Cellular Satellite
5G-6G NTN Systems,” Technologies, vol. 11, no. 4, p. 110, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.3390/technologies11040110.
[29] A. Grebennikov, M.J. Franco, “Switchmode RF and Microwave Power Amplifaers,” Academic Press: London, UK, 2021.
[30] M. Patino-Gomez, F.-J. Ortega-Gonzalez, “High-Efficiency GaN-Based Power Amplifiers for Envelope Nonlinearities' Mitigation in